

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GOOGLE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)
GOOGLE, INC.,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Counterclaimant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.)	
and YOCHAI KONIG,)	
)	
Counterclaim-Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PUM’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO GOOGLE’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NON-INFRINGEMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Marc S. Friedman
SNR DENTON US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089

Mark C. Nelson
SNR DENTON US LLP
2000 McKinney Avenue, Ste. 1900
Dallas, TX 75201

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Karen Jacobs Louden (#2881)
Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
klouden@mnat.com
jtigan@mnat.com
*Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P.
and Yochai Konig*

Jennifer D. Bennett
SNR DENTON US LLP
1530 Page Mill Road, Ste. 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1125

Original Filing Date: January 14, 2013
Redacted Filing Date: January 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND INFRINGEMENT.....	2
II. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT EACH OF THE ACCUSED PRODUCTS MEETS THE “DOCUMENT” LIMITATIONS.....	3
A. PUM Has Provided Sufficient Evidence To Establish That Google Search Analyzes And Identifies Properties Of Documents.....	3
B. Advertisements Are “Documents” Under The Court’s Construction.....	6
C. Google News And Google Portrait Functionality Meets The “Document” Limitations.	8
III. THE ACCUSED PRODUCTS ESTIMATE PROBABILITIES.	8
IV. THE ACCUSED PRODUCTS ESTIMATE PARAMETERS.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 63 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Pichler v. Unite</i> , 542 F.3d 386-87 (3d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Streck, Inc. v. Research & Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Tarkus Imaging Inc. v. Adobe Sys., Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-63-LS, 2012 WL 2175788 (D. Del. June 14, 2012)	5-6, 8
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	6
RULES AND STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	2
